

16

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

In re 2011 REDISTRICTING CASES:

Supreme Court No. S-14441

Superior Court Case No. 4FA-11-2209CI
Consolidated Cases
4FA-11-2213CI
1JU-11-0782CI

**ALASKA REDISTRICTING BOARD'S RESPONSE
TO RILEY PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS,
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL P. MCCONAHY, PRESIDING**

MICHAEL D. WHITE, AK8611144
NICOLE A. CORR, AK0805022
PATTON BOGGS LLP
601 West 5th Avenue, Suite 700
Anchorage, AK 99501
mwhite@PattonBoggs.com
Telephone: 907-263-6300
Facsimile: 907-263-6345

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Alaska Redistricting Board*

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of
Alaska, this _____ day of February, 2012.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Trial Court Correctly Held the Board Did Not Follow an Invalid Process, and Should Therefore be Affirmed	1
1. Plaintiffs Did Not Plead Invalid Process in Their Complaint and Their Petition for Review on the Issue is Untimely.....	1
2. The Trial Court Correctly Denied Plaintiffs’ Invalid Process Claim.....	2
B. The Trial Court Correctly Denied Plaintiffs’ Geographic Proportionality Challenge Regarding the City of Fairbanks Senate Pairings.....	5
1. The City Has No Right to Strict Proportionality, Nor Does It Have Sufficient Population to Support a Senate District	6
2. Even If “Control” Is the Threshold for Anti-Dilution Rule Violations, the Voters of the City Effectively Control One Senate District	10
C. The Trial Court Correctly Found that Board Had Legitimate Non-Discriminatory Reasons for Splitting the Excess Population of the FNSB, and Therefore Plaintiffs’ Geographic Proportionality Challenge Is Without Merit.....	12
1. The Board Had Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons for Splitting the Excess Population of the FNSB	13
a. The Board Split the Excess Population In Order to Comply with the One- Person/One-Vote Requirement of the Federal Constitution	15
b. The Board Split the Excess Population in Order to Comply with the Federal Voting Rights Act.....	17
c. Splitting the Remaining FNSB Excess Population in Order to Accommodate that Population is a Legitimate and Non-Discriminatory Justification	19
2. The FNSB Has No Right to Strict Proportionality.....	21
3. The Board Did Not Intentionally Discriminate Against the Non-Native Voters of the FNSB in its Configuration of HD38	22
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	9, 24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	24
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1993)	2, 3, 4, 5, 22, 24
<i>In re 2001 Redistricting Cases</i> , 44 P.3d 141 (Alaska 2002)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987)	5, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Redman v. Dept. of Ed.</i> , 519 P.2d 760 (Alaska 1974)	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	24
<i>Transamerican Title Ins. Co. v. Ramsey</i> , 507 P.2d 492 (Alaska 1973)	1
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alaska Const. art. VI, § 10	3
Alaska R. App. P. 403(a)	2
